THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

DEPARTMENT Ofgd qﬂﬁ‘ TATION

New Ham Kive

Depurtmeni of Transporiation

William Cass, P.E. Inid Radrgs, £.5.
g Assistant Commissioner
Commissioner ;
Andre Briere, Colonel, USAF (RET)
Deputy Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council February 20, 2024
State House

Concord, New Hampshire 03301

REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation 1o enter into a contract with Pike Industries, Inc. (Vendor 177300), of
Belmont, NH, on the basis of a sole bid of $9,738,338.95 for pavement preservation of five (5} sections of roadway
within seven (7) Towns in District 3, including: Barnstead, Alton, Meredith, Center Harbor, Sandwich, Tamworth and
Gilford (Project: Statewide #44070), from the date of Governor and Council approval through September 19, 2025
uniess amended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Years 2024 and 2025, and is anticipated to be available in Fiscal Year 2026 as
follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office between State Fiscal Years if needed and
justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2024 FY 2025 FY 2026
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $3,164,960.21 $5,258,703.12 $1,314,675.62

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $486,916.95 be approved for payment of latent conditions,
which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2026

04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $486,916.95
EXPLANATION

This project is part of the Tier 2 Federal Resurfacing program and involves five (5) sections throughout seven (7) towns
in Maintenance District 3.

22305 — Barnstead — Alton, NH 28, % Paver Shim Overlay Full Width, 2.0 miles
24303 — Meredith-Center Harbor, NH 25, 2" High Strength Wearing Course Inlay Full Width and %" Paver
Shim Overlay Full Width, 4.5 miles
e 24304 - Sandwich-Tamworth, NH 25, AR Chip Seal Full Width and Deep Spot Inlays,
4.1 miles

e 24306 — Alton, NH 11, %" Paver Shim Full Width, 1.5” High Strength Wearing Course Inlay Full Width, and
1.5” Travel Way plus 2° Wearing Course Inlay, 7.4 miles

e 24307 - Gilford, NH 11, 2" High Strength Wearing Course Inlay Full Width, 1.5” Wearing Course Inlay Full
Width, Deep Spot Inlays, and %" Paver Shim Overlay Full Width, 4.9 miles

JOHN O. MORTON BUILDING « 7 HAZEN DRIVE » P.O. BOX 483 « CONCORD, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03302-0483
TELEPHONE: (803) 271-3734 « FAX: (603) 271-3914 « TDD: RELAY NH 1-800-735-2964 sWWW.NHDOT.COM
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The purpose of this project is to extend the life of the existing pavement infrastructure and minimize the need for
costlier improvements in the ncar future. Work efforts include roadway resurfacing, upgrading guardrail, curb ramp
reconstruction, and drainage structure adjustments.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This project was quantified based on LiDAR, field
observations, aerial photos, and as-built plans. Field adjustments may be required due to varying field observations. In
addition, the sections will continue to deteriorate through the 2023-2024 winter.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 14.11% the sole bid received is felt to be reasonable for
the work involved. Major items that contributed to the higher than estimated bid were: Item 403.11042 Pavement
$267,435, ltem 403.11942 High Strength Pavement $218,050, and Item 411.3 Pavement Shim $295,650. Readvertising
this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the completion of the work in a timely manner.
The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attomey General as
to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and the bid reasonably
conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the fully executed contract are on
file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative Service’s Office, and subsequent to
Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is: 80% Federal funds (Pave-T2-Resurf), with anticipated utilization of Turnpike Toll Credits for
the State's 20% match, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached aleng with the Contract Supplemental Sheet and a
map indicating the location of the project.

Your approval of this resolution is respectfully requested.
Sincerely,

William J. Cass, P.E.

Commissioner
WIC/pej
Department Estimate: $8,533,820.70
Contract Amount: $9,738,338.95
Over Estimate: $1,204,518.25

Attachments



New Hasmnthive ABC Bid Data

Department of Transportation

STATEWIDE
44070 °
X-A005{330)

__ -

PROJECT: STATEWIDE Awarded To: PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 44070 3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-AG05(330) BELMONT, NH 03220
DATE BIDS OPEN: February 08, 2024,
SCOPE OF WORK: Resurfacing of sections of NH25/NH113, NH 11, NH 110, NH 28, and NH 28A Amount: $9,738,338.95 Earifiedibg JLLIANDS L DENBIRY
COMPLETION DATE: September 19, 2025 ' Award Date: Siegiorelolscl Deveiopmant
LOCATION: Belknap, District 3, Carrol)

Summary of Bidders
Contractor Bid Amount Rank
PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. B $9,738,338.95 A

. 3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD, BELMONT NH 03220

Thursday, Febnary 15, 2024
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ABC Bid Data

STATEWIDE
Department of Transportation
3 f Transpo 44070
X-A005{330)
L T A I R A
P3AE PIKE INDUSTRIEZS, INC.
I EASTGATE PARK ROAD
« NH 03220
ltem No. Dascription unit Guentity | unit Price | Tota Unit Price | vota Unit Price [ Totas
Items
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL L 40,850.00 $3.00 $122.550.00 .75 $71,487.50
203,8581 EAGRT PLATFORM FREFERRED v 96.00 $1,200,00 $115.200.00 $1,500.00 $144,000.00
2081 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 24.00 $250.00 $6,000,00 $500.00 $12,000.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY cy 198.00 $70.00 $13.860,00 $22.00 $4,356.00
304301 CRUSHED GRAVEL ey 8.00 5225.00 $1,350,00 $250.00 $1,500.00
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 3,150.00 $30.00 $84,500,00 $50.00 $157,500.00
40311023 HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 1,850.00 $95.00 $175,750.00 $110.00 $203,500.00
403,11042 HBP-112- SURFAGE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, QC/QA TON %,905.00 $85.00 $841,925.00 $112.00 $1,109,360.00
TIER 2
403.11043 HBP-1/2° SURFACE NIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 1,400.00 $100.00 $140,000.00 " $11000 $154,000.00
40311842 HBP-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH TON 6,230.00 $100.00 3623,000.00 $135,00 $841,050.00
STRENGTH, GC/QA TIER 2
40311843 HBP-1/z" SURFACE NIX, MACHINE METHOD, HIGH TON 1.950.00 $100.00 $195.000.00 $125.00 $243.750.00
STRENGTH
403.12 HEP-HAND METHOD TON 880.00 $200.00 $172.000.00 $300.00 $258,000.00
403.18 PAVEMENT OINT ADHESIVE L 138,500.00 $0.30 $55,950.00 %073 $138,145.00
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VENICLE (MTV) TON 9,905.00 $3.25 $32.191.25 $4.00 $39,620.00
40.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 17,350.00 $4.25 $73,737.50 $5.75 $99,762.50
a10.72 CMIP SEAL SURFACE TREATMENT, RUBBER sY #7.004.00 $5.30 $461,121.20 $5.00 $435,020.00
POLYMERIZED {F)
ans PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT, PAVER SHIM TON 10,850.00 $95.00 $1,040.250.00 $12200 $1,335,900.00
151 PLANT MIX SURFACE TREATMENT, PAVER SPOT DRAG TON 600.00 $96.00 $57,600,00 $12200 $73,200.00
SHIM
038 CRACK FILL FRIGR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY LB 28,420.00 $2.25 $92.365.00 $4.00 $113,680.00
o, COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES v #1,500.00 $2.50 $203,750.00 $4.50 $366,750.00
171181 COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18~ WIDE X 1- LF 2,000.00 $4.00 $5.000.00 $3.00 $5,000.00
DEEP
56892 BRIDGE APPROACH RAIL, ASYMMETRICAL THRIE BEAM u 400 $4.500.00 $16,000,00 $4,000.00 $16.000.00
TRANSITION (STEEL POSTS)
5711 REPAIRING AND POINTING STONE MASONRY sv 10.00 $400.00 $4,000,00 $430.00 $4,200.00

Thursday, February 15, 2024
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New Hasmpshive ABC Bid Data

= STATEWIDE
Department of Transportation
P f po 44070
X-A005(330)
—— S ——
Psax PIXE NDUSTRIES, INC.
3 CASTOATE PARK ROAD
BELMONT. NH 01220

ftem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Totad Unit Price Total Unit Price Totd
£04.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 20,00 $150.00 $12,000,00 $150.00 $12,000.00
804 4 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJSUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP LF 120,00 $600.00 $72,000.00 $1.,100.00 $132,000.00

INLET
604,72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPEB EA 29.00 $700.00 $20.300.00 $1,100.00 $31,900.00
$06.000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 187.80 $20.00 $3,750.00 $22.00 $4,125.00
606,012 WeX% STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM EA 84.00 $100.00 $8,400.00 $95.00 $7.980.00

GUARDRAIL POSTS
808.0122 WEX8 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 84,00 $25.00 $2,100.00 $20.00 $1,680.00

POSTS
8061254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) 1] 80,00 $4 350,00 $261,000.00 $4,000.00 $240,000.00

(STEEL POST)
6061255 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) u 17.00 $4,250.00 $72.250.00 $4,000.00 $68,000.00

{STEEL POST)
808,12651 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRY, TL 2 - v 13.00 $3,000.00 $39,000.00 $3.600.00 $45 600,00

25" {STEEL POST)
808,141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED W/CRT POSTS) LF 112.50 $40.00 $4,500.00 $38.00 $4,275.00
808, 1471 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE G-2} {(MASH U .00 $1,450.00 $4,350.00 $1,700.00 $5,100.00

MID-SPLICE)
608.18001 3" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH & OFFSET BLOCK LF 34.975.00 $30.00 $1,049,250.00 $28,75 $1,005531.25

{STEEL POST)
508.24 ANCHOR FOR CURVED GUARDRAIL W/CRT POSTS U 3.00 $2,600.00 $7,800.00 $3.000.00 $9,000.00
608.1201 2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK sY 35,00 $200.00 $7,000.00 $340.00 $11,900.00
608.2401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK 5Y 215.00 $110.00 $23,650.00 $125.00 $26,875.00
508.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CASTIRON SY 3200 $500.00 $16,000.00 $450.00 $14,400.00
809.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 210.00 $50.00 $10,500.00 $100.00 $21.000.00
809.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 210.00 $40.00 $8,400.00 $80.00 $16,600.00
509,811 BITURINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4~ REVEAL) LF 8,140.00 $7.00 $56,580.00 $12.00 $97 680.00
615,0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPEB SF s.so $100.00 $3.850.00 $85.00 $3,272.50
615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B U 11.00 $200,00 $2.200.00 $225.00 $2,475.00
615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPEC SF 413.25% 3$85.00 33512825 $70.00 $28,927.50
515.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPEC u $1.00 $25.00 $1,550.00 $50.00 $3,100.00
615.0401 TRAFFIC 5IGN TYPE AA SF 48.00 $125.00 $6,000.00 $30.00 $1,440.00
815.0501 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB SF 18250 $40.00 $6,500.00 $40.00 $6,500.00

Thursday, Febnuary 15, 2024
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New Hasmpthive

ABC Bid Data

STATEWIDE
Department of Transportation -
'p of p 44070
X-A005(330)
o — —— — = -
Paar PIKE INOUSTRIES, WNC.
I EASTGATE PARK ROAD
BELMONT, N 03720
ftern No. Description Unit Cruantity Unit Price Totsd Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
815,053 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB u 18.00 $80.00 $1,280.00 $45,00 $720.00
815.0801 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 118.08 $25.00 $2,951.50 $20.00 $2,361.20
515,083 REMODVING TRAFRC SIGN TYPE CC u 4.00 $25.00 $100.00 $15.00 $60.00
8186.261 RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON u 1.00 $30.000.00 $30,000.00 $23,000.00 $23,000.00
616.808 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTCR LOOPS FTXBFT EA .00 $825.00 $1,250.00 $650.00 $1.300.00
$16.650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 8 FT X B0 FT EA 24.00 $1,400,00 $32,600.00 $1,500.00 $35,000.00
$18.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 110,000.00 $1.00 $110.000.00 $1.00 $110,000,00
187 FLAGGERS HR 8,000.00 $50,00 $400,000.00 $52.00 $416,000,00
810.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $450,000.00 $450,000.00 $375,000.00 $375,000.00
819.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BIGN u 200 $2,650.00 $5,300.00 $7,500.00 $15.000.00
610.279 AUTOMATED TRAILER-MOUNTED $PEED LIMIT SIGN u 200 $2,750.00 $5,500.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00
519,83 TRUCK-MOUNTED IMPACT ATTENUATOR, TEST LEVEL 3 u 1.00 $5,500.00 5$8,500.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
821.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 398.00 $7.00 $2,772.00 $5.00 $1.960.00
$21.11 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 79.00 $60.00 $4,740.00 $60.00 $4.740.00
$21.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA TI.00 365.00 $5,005.00 $70.00 $5.390.00
828.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 435.00 $15.00 $5.585.00 $20.00 $8,780,00
828.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 1,420.00 $10.00 $14,800.00 $20.00 $29,600,00
832.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE LF #92,500.00 30.18 $158,800.00 $0.20 $198,500.00
832.1104 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 4,800,00 $2.00 $9,000,00 $1.00 34,500.00
{REMOVABLE) 4~ LINE
8321108 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 455.00 $3.00 $1,365.00 $1.50 $682.50
(REMOVABLE) 8" LINE
32,1108 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 95.00 $4.00 $380.00 $3.00 $265.00
(REMOVABLE) 8™ LINE
832.¥112 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 1,085.00 $8.00 $6,510.00 3400 $4,340.00
(REMOVABLE)} 12" LINE
8321118 PREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE | LF 328.00 $5.50 $2,112.50 $6.00 $1,950,00
(REMOVABLE} 18~ LINE
$32.3104 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 4~ LF 4,500.00 $2.00 $9,000.00 3200 $9,000.00
LINE
832.3108 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 8- LF 455,00 $3.00 $1,365.00 3200 $1,365.00
LINE

Thurscay, Febnaary 15, 2024
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New Hampshive ABC Bid Data

< STATEWIDE
Department of Transportation
- 44070
X-A005(330)
S .
PEAE PRCE HOUSTRIES, INC.,
3 EASTOATE PARK ROAD
BELMONT, NH 03220
Hem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Toted Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
6323108 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVE. MARKING, 2~ LF 95.00 $4.00 $280.00 $3.50 $332.50
LINE
8323112 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12 LF 1,085.00 $5.00 $6,510.00 $4.00 $4.240,00
LINE
£32.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18" LF 325,00 $5.50 $2.112.50 $7.00 $2,275.00
LINE
632.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 1,380.00 $10.00 $13,6800.00 $8.50 $11.560.00
SYMBOL OR WORD
s3z2.011 OBLITERATE PAVE, MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE & UNDER LF 183,975.00 $0.50 $91,987.50 $0.35 $64,391.25
632,92 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 331.00 $3.50 -$1,158.50 $3.00 $993.00
845,512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 10,200.00 $4.50 $45,900.00 $2.50 $25,500.00
845.531 SILT FENCE LF 10,200.00 $3.00 $30.600.00 $2.00 $20,400.00
845811 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 16,425.00 $2.00 $32 850,00 $1.65 $27,101.25
648.2 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH A 400 $2,500.00 $10,000.00 $2.800.00 $11,200.00
648.41 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND sY 35,00 $50.00 52,100.00 $50.00 $1,750.00
HUMUS
892, MOBILIZATION ] 1.00 $469,850.00 $469,850.00 $395,000.00 $395,000.00
€99, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND s 10,000.00 $1.00 $10,000,00 $1.00 $10,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008,251 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - $ 20,000.00 $1.00 $20,000,00 $1.00 $20,000.00
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 70,000.00 $1.00 $70,000.00 $1.00 $70,000.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT s 100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000.00
1010.3 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) $ 73,300.00 $1.00 $73,300.00 $1.00 $73,300.00
ASPHALT
Totals: $8,533,820.70 | $9,738,338.85
AlL. Totats: | '
Totats: $8,533,020.70 | $8,738,338.95 | ]

Thursday, February 15, 2024
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New Hampthive

PS&E Comparison

. - ; STATEWIDE
epartment of Transportation P
X-A005(330)
— s ]
x-glaaer Fggg
Iltem No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
Items
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 40,850.00 $1.75|  $71.487.50 $3.00| $122,550.00 ($51,062.50)
203.5561 EAGRT PLATFORM PREFERRED U 96.00 $1,500.00| $144,000.00 $1,200.00] $115.200.00 $28,800.00
206.1 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION cY 24.00 $500.00]  $12.000.00 $250.00 $6.000.00 $6.000.00
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATICN
206.19 e il cy 198.00 $22.00 $4,356.00 $70.00| $13.860.00 ($9,504.00)
304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL cY 6.00 $250.00 $1,500.00 $225.00 $1.350.00 $150.00
304.32 fg&’g&'ﬁg GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 3,150.00 $50.00| $157.500.00 $30.00|  $94.500.00 $63,000.00
403.11023 HBP-3/4" BINDER MIX, MACHINE METHOD TON 1,850.00 $110.00] $203.500.00 $95.00] $175.750.00 $27,750.00
403.11042 gg’f&”“ SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, |14y 9,805.00 $112.00] $1,109,360.00 $85.00| $841,925.00 $267,435.00
TIER 2
403.11043 HBP-1/2" SURFAGE MIX, MACHINE METHOD | TON 1,400.00 $110.00 $154.000.00 $100.00] $140,000.00 $14,000.00
40311942 [FBF-1/2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD, 1oy 6,230.00 $135.00| $841,050.00 $100.00| $623,000.00 $218,050.00
STRENGTH, QC/QATIER2
403.11943 :53",_"1’2" SURFACE MIX, MACHINE METHOD,  frqy 1,950.00 $125.00] $243,750.00 $100.00| $195,000.00 $48,750.00
STRENGTH
403.12 HBP-HAND METHOD TON 860.00 $300.00| $258,000.00 $200.00] $172,000.00 $86,000.00
403.16 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 186,500.00 $0.73| $136,145.00 $0.30|  $55,950.00 $80,195.00
403.4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 9,905.00 $4.00]  $39,620.00 $3.25| $32,191.25 $7.428.75
[ _ _ _ . _ R L ]

Thursday, February 15, 2024
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New Hampthive

PS&E Comparison

Thursday, February 15, 2024

- = _ STATEWIDE
Departiment of Transporiation —
X-A005(330)

Item No, Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 17,350.00 $5.75 $99,762.50 $4.25 $73,737.50 $26,025.00

410.72 CHIP SEAL SURFACE TREATMENT, RUBBER |SY 87,004.00 $5.00| $435,020.00 $5.30] $461,121.20 ($26,101.20)
POLYMERIZED (F)

4113 i X SURFACE TREATMENT. PAVER  ron 10.950.00 $122.00 $1,335.900.00 $95.00| $1,040,250.00 $295.650.00

411.51 g',;gfn“;g‘GS”RFACE TREATMENT, PAVER  [7q) 600.00 $122.00] $73,200.00 $96.00|  $57.600.00 $15,600.00
SHIM

413.6 CRACK FILL PRIOR TO THIN LIFT OVERLAY  |LB 28.420.00 $4.00] $113.680.00 $3.25| $92,365.00 $21,315.00

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 81,500.00 $4.50 $366,750.00 $2.50 $203,750.00 $163,000.00

417.1181 COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 18" |, ¢ 2,000.00 $3.00 $6,000.00 $4.00 $8,000.00 ($2,000.00)
DEEP _ _

565.92 SRINCE FrRROACHRAIL ASYMMETRIGAL, 4.00 $4,000.00|  $16,000.00 $4.500.00|  $18,000.00 ($2,000.00)
TRANSITION (STEEL POSTS)

5711 REPAIRING AND POINTING STONE MASONRY |SY 10.00 $430.00 $4,300.00 $400.00 $4,000.00 $300.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 80.00 $150.00]  $12.000.00 $150.00|  $12,000.00 $0.00

604.4 :%‘;%’;STRUC“NG’ADJUST'”G CATCHBASIN|| 120.00 $1,100.00| $132,000.00 $600.00|  $72.000.00 $60,000.00
INLET

604.72 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE B EA 29.00 $1,100.00 $31,900.00 $700.00 $20,300.00 $11,600.00

£06.000 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL LF 187.50 $22.00 $4,125.00 $20.00 $3,750.00 $375.00

606.012 ‘g’gﬁ STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR EA 84.00 $95.00 $7.980.00 $100.00 $8.400.00 ($420.00)
GUARDRAIL POSTS _

606.0122 ‘é‘ﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁi‘- POST ASSEMBLIES FORBEAM [ 84.00 $20.00 $1,680.00 $25.00 $2,100.00 ($420.00)
PQSTS
L T “
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New Hasmpihive PS&E Comparison
. i S STATEWIDE
epartment of Transportation 407D
X-A005(330)
— |
WT
Item No. Description _ Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total] A-PS&E Difference
606.1254 gﬁg‘:ﬁﬁf’;;’“““ (TERMINAL UNITTYPE |, 60.00 $4,000.00| $240,000.00 $4,350.00] $261,000.00 ($21,000.00)
(STEEL POST)_ _
606.1255 gﬁg‘:ﬁ‘;ﬁg;’”"— (TERMINALUNITTEE 17.00 $4,000.00]  $68,000.00 $4,250.00|  $72,250.00 ($4,250.00)
(STEEL POST)
606.12551 ORI T ML(TERMINALUNITTPE (g 13.00 $3.600.00|  $46,800.00 $3.000.00|  $39,000.00 $7,800.00
25} (STEEL POST)
606.141 BEAM GUARDRAIL (CURVED WICRT POSTS)  |LF 112.50 $38.00 $4,275.00 $40.00 $4,500.00 ($225.00)
606.1471 ?MEQQ‘HGUARDRA'L (TERMINAL UNIT TYFE G-2} | 3.00 $1,700.00 $5,100.00 $1,450.00 $4,350.00 $750.00
MID-SPLICE) _
606.18001 g‘L"O"(‘:’fEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET |, ¢ 34,975.00 $28.75| $1,005,531.25 $30.00| $1,049,250.00 ($43,718.75)
(STEEL POST)
606.84 s FORICURVEDIGUARDRAIGWIERT [ 3.00 $3,000.00(  $9,000.00 $2,600.00|  $7.800.00 $1,200.00
608.1201 2" BITUMINOUS SIDEWALK sY 35.00 $340.00|  $11,900.00 $200.00|  $7,000.00 $4,900.00
608.2401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK sy 215.00 $125.00|  $26,875.00 $110.00|  $23.650.00 $3,225.00
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON |SY 32.00 $450.00|  $14,400.00 $500.00]  $16.000.00 {$1.600.00)
609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 210.00 $100.00 $21,000.00 $50.00 $10,500.00 $10,500.00
609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 210.00 $80.00|  $16,800.00 $40.00|  $8,400.00 $8,400.00
609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 8,140.00 $12.00]  $97.680.00 $7.00|  $56,980.00 $40,700.00
615.0201 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B SF 38.50 $85.00|  $3,272.50 $100.00]  $3.850.00 ($577.50)
615.023 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE B u 11.00 $225.00|  $2,475.00 $200.00|  $2,200.00 $275.00
615.0301 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE C SF 413.25 $70.00|  $28,927.50 $85.00|  $35.126.25 ($6,198.75)

Thursday, February 15, 2024

Page 8 of 11




New Hampthive

PS&E Comparison

g STATEWIDE

Department of Transportation —

X-A005(330)

= . - A-Bidder ~ PS&E A

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
615.033 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C U 62.00 $50.00 $3,100.00 $25.00 $1,550.00 $1,550.00
615.0401 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE AA SF 48.00 $30.00]  $1.440.00 $125.00]  $6,000.00 ($4,560.00)
615.0501 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB SF 162.50 $40.00|  $6.500.00 $40.00|  $6,500.00 $0.00
615.053 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE BB u 16.00 $45.00 $720.00 $80.00|  $1,280.00 (§560.00)
615.0601 TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC SF 118.06 $20.00|  $2.361.20 $25.00|  $2.951.50 ($590.30)
615.063 REMOVING TRAFFIC SIGN TYPE CC u 4.00 $15.00 $60.00 $25.00 $100.00 ($40.00)
616.261 RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING BEACON  |U 1.00 $23.000.00|  $23,000.00 $30,000.00|  $30,000.00 ($7,000.00)
616.606 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X & FT|EA 2.00 $650.00|  $1,300.00 $625.00]  $1.250.00 $50.00
616.650 IRARFICISIGNAL NETEETOR [OOR PTXIS0. |E, 24.00 $1,500.00f  $36,000.00 $1400.00]  $33,600.00 $2,400.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 110,000.00 $1.00] $110,000.00 $1.00] $110,000.00 $0.00
618.7 FLAGGERS HR 8,000.00 $52.00] $416,000.00 $50.00| $400,000.00 $16,000.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC u 1.00 $375,000.00| $375,000.00]  $450,000.00| $450,000.00 ($75,000.00)
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN  |U 2.00 $7,500.00|  $15,000.00 $2,650.00|  $5,300.00 $9,700.00
619.279 A IRAKEFCMOUNIEDISPEED. 2.00 $5,000.00]  $10,000.00 $2.750.00|  $5,500.00 $4,500.00
619.63 TR UCK MOUNTED/IMPAGTATTENUATOR; 1.00 $10,000.00|  $10,000.00 $8500.00]  $8,500.00 $1,500.00
621.2 B A ALTCTIVE BEAMIGUARDRAIL EA 396.00 $500|  $1.980.00 $7.00|  $2772.00 ($792.00)
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 79.00 $60.00 $4,740.00 $60.00 $4,740.00 $0.00

- M — — — i ——

Thursday, February 15, 2024
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New Hasmprhive PS&E Comparison

MARKING, 18"
LINE

STATEWIDE
D aént of T :
epartment of Transportation 44070
X-A005(330)
iager
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 77.00 $70.00 $5,390.00 $65.00 $5,005.00 $385.00
628.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 439.00 $20.00 $8,780.00 $15.00 $6,585.00 $2,195.00
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 1,480.00 $20.00|  $29,600.00 $10.00|  $14.800.00 $14,800.00
632.0104 e CREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 47| ¢ 992.500.00 $0.20] $198,500.00 $0.16| $158,800.00 $39,700.00
632.1104 fREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE |, 4,500.00 $1.00 $4,500.00 $2.00 $9,000.00 ($4.500.00)
{REMOWVABLE) 4" LINE _
632.1106 :’REFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE |, ¢ 455,00 $1.50 $682.50 $3.00 $1,365.00 ($682.50)
{REMOVABLE) S”HNE
632.1108 :’REFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE |, o 95.00 $3.00 $285.00 $4.00 $380.00 (395.00)
) {REMOVABLE) 8" LINE
632.1112 fREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE| 1,085.00 $4.00 $4.340.00 $6.00 $6.510.00 ($2,170.00)
(REMOVABLE) 12" LINE
632.1118 rREFORMED RETROREFLECTIVE TAPE, TYPE |, 325.00 $6.00 $1,950.00 $6.50 $2,112.50 ($162.50)
(REMOVABLE) 18" LINE
632.3104 af\;';‘(?NRGEZEECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 4,500.00 $2.00 $9,000.00 $2.00 $9,000.00 $0.00
LINE
632.3106 ﬁ@?NRgFB'-_ECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 455,00 $3.00 $1,365.00 $3.00 $1,365.00 $0.00
LINE
632.3108 SE\LT(?NRGEFS';ECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 95.00 $3.50 $332.50 $4.00 $380.00 ($47.50)
LINE
632.3112 aiTRT(?NRgﬁE‘ECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,085.00 $4.00 $4.340.00 $6.00 $6,510.00 ($2,170.00)
LINE
632.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 325.00 $7.00 $2,275.00 $6.50 $2.112.50 $162.50

.h
Thursday, February 15, 2024
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PS&E Comparison

Thursday, February 15, 2024

D T, i STATEWIDE
epartment of Transportation -
X-A005{330)
Item No. Description _ Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total|A-PS&E Difference
632.32 m?NRgF'-ECT- THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT [o 1,360.00 $8.50| $11,560.00 $10.00] $13,600.00 ($2,040.00)
SYMBOL OR WORD
632.911 g%L;TDEEF,;“E PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12" WIDE | ¢ 183,975.00 $0.35|  $64,391.25 $0.50]  $91,987.50 ($27,596.25)
632.92 SR woRD T MVEMENTIMARKING: SYMEOL |or 331.00 $3.00 $993.00 $3.50[  $1.158.50 ($165.50)
645512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 10.200.00 $2.50|  $25,500.00 $4.50]  $45,900.00 ($20,400.00)
645.531 SILT FENCE LF 10,200.00 $2.00|  $20,400.00 $3.00|  $30,600.00 ($10,200.00)
645611 BONDED FIBER MATRIX (BFM) LB 16,425.00 $1.65| $27,101.25 $2.00]  $32,850.00 ($5,748.75)
646.2 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITHOUT MULCH  |A 4.00 $2,800.00|  $11.200.00 $2,500.00|  $10,000.00 $1,200.00
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, .
$46.41 LA Il sY 35.00 $50.00 $1,750.00 $60.00 $2,100.00 ($350.00)
HUMUS
692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $395,000.00| $39500000|  $469.850.00| $469.850.00 ($74.850.00)
699, MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 10.000.00 $1.00[  $10,000.00 $1.00]  $10,000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED -
1008.251 e S $ 20,000.00 $1.00  $20,000.00 $1.00]  $20,000.00 $0.00
ACCOMMODATIONS
1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT 5 70,000.00 $1.00|  $70,000.00 $1.00|  $70,000.00 $0.00
10102 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 100,000.00 $1.00| $100.000.00 $1.00| $100,000.00 $0.00
1010.3 %&L}E’ CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE | 73,300.00 $1.00|  $73,300.00 $1.00]  $73.300.00 $0.00
ASPHALT
Total: $9.738 338.95 $8,533.820.70 $1,204,518.25
L " _

e e S
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STATEWIDE
X-A005(330)
44070

December 20, 2023

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is part of the Tier 2 Federal Resurfacing program and involves five (5)
sections throughout seven (7) towns in Maintenance District 3.

22305 Barnstead-Alton, NH 28, %" Paver Shim Overlay Full Width, 2.0 miles

24303  Meredith-Center Harbor, NH 25, 2” High Strength Wearing Course Inlay Full
Width and %" Paver Shim Overlay Full Width, 4.5 miles

24304 Sandwich-Tamworth, NH 25, AR Chip Seal Full Width and Deep Spot Inlays,
4.1 miles

24306  Alton, NH 11, %” Paver Shim Full Width, 1.5” High Strength Wearing Course
Inlay Ful! Width, and 1.5” Travel Way plus 2° Wearing Course [nlay, 7.4 miles

24307  Gilford, NH 11, 2” High Strength Wearing Course Inlay Full Width, 1.5”
Wearing Course Inlay Full Width, Deep Spot Inlays, and %” Paver Shim Overlay
Full Width, 4.9 miles

FEDERAL FUNDING: Pave-T2-Resurf (80%), Tumpike Toll Credit (20%)

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. This project was
quantified based on LiDAR, field observations, aerial photos, and as-built plans. Field adjustments may
be required due to varying field observations. In addition, the sections will continue to deteriorate
through the 2023-2024 winter.

PROJECT INITIATED: This project was initiated through the State’s Ten-Year Transportation
Improvement Program, Paving-Tier-2-Resurafcing.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: The purpose of this project is to extend the life of the existing pavement
infrastructure and minimize the need for costlier improvements in the near future. Work efforts include
roadway resurfacing, upgrading guardrail, curb ramp reconstruction, and drainage structure adjustments.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: One lane, alternating two-way traffic will be required. Lane closure
lengths will be limited to one mile, and traffic will be restored to normal- conditions at the end of each

workday. Night work is required on Sections 24303 (Meredith-Center Harbor), 24306 (Alton), and
24307 (Gilford).

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 19, 20235

Wdot state.nh.us\data\Global\B 14-FinanceContracts\Contracts\SPIS-Map\44070_SPIS.DOC
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State of New Hampshire
Department of State

CERTIFICATE

1, David M. Scanlan, Sccretary of State of the Statc of New Hampshire, do hereby certify that PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. is
a Delaware Profit Corporation registered to transact business in New Hampshire on July 08, 1988. I further cenify that all fees and

documents required by the Secretary of State’s office have been received and is in good standing as far as this office is concerned.

Business [D: 132573 3
Certificate Number: 0006198422

N TESTIMONY WHEREOF,

I hereto set my hand and cause to be affixed

the Seal of the State of New Hampshire,
this 6th day of April A.D. 2023.

David M. Scanlan
Secretary of State




Business Information

Business Details

Business Name: PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.
Business Type: Foreign Profit Corporation

Business Creation Date: 07/08/1988

Date of Forrtlat.ioa in 07/08/1988
Jurisdiction:

Principal Office Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road, Belmont,

NH, 03220, USA

Citizenship / State of

. Foreign/Delaware
Incorporation:

Duration: Perpetual
Business Email: compliancemail@cscinfo.com

Business ID: 132573
Business Status: Good Standing

Name in State of o, & |NDUSTRIES, INC.
Incorporation;

Mailing Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road, Belmont,
NH, 03220, USA

Last Annual
Report Year:

Next Report Year: 2024

Phone #; NONE
Fiscal Year End

Notification Email: annualreports@cscglobal.com Date: NONE
Principal Purpose
S.No  NAICS Code NAICS Subcode

OTHER / AGGREGATE AND ASPHALT
MANUFACTURING

Page 1 of1 records 1t01 of1

Principals Information

Name/Title

Barry Duffy / President
Jake Parson / Dlrector -
"Chrlst|an E. Zlmmermann / Dlrector -
Alan Cooper/ Secretary .
Davrd M Toolan / Other Oﬁ"cer -

<Prevlous - 1 ]

900 Ashwood Parkway, Suite 600 ATL GA 30338 USA

mPagﬂofz records1to§of6 | li GotoPagel

Business Address

3 Eastgate Park Road Belmont NH 03220 USA

3 Eastgate Park Road Belmont NH 03220 USA -
3 Eastgate Park Road Belmont, NH 03220 usa
3 Eastgate | Park Road Belmont, NH 03220 USAW'"” |




Certificate of Authority #1 (Corporation. Non-Profit Corporation)

Corporate Resolution

I, DEBORAH A. KEITH, hereby certify that I am duly elected Asst. Secretary/Officer of
PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. I hereby certify the following is a true copy of a vote taken at

(Name of Corporation)

a meeting of the Board of Directors/shareholders, duly called and held on January 22, 2024,

at which a quorum of the Directors/shareholders were present and voting.

) VOTED: That JENNIFER L. DESJARDINS, CONTRACTMANAGER
"ALEX PHELPS, VICE PRESIDENT-CONSTRUCTION
.GREG GORMAN, REGIONAL MANAGER
JODY PELLETIER. CONSTRUCTION.MANAGER .
KEN WOOD, AREA MANAGER
JASON HUCKINS, AREA MANAGER
BETHANY HUCKINS, EST!MATOR-NH
(may list more than one person)

are duly authorized to enter into contracts or agreements on behalf of

mmﬂsm with the State of New Hampshiré and any of
(Name of Corporation)

its agencies or departments and further is authorized to execute any documents

which may in his/her judgment be desirable or necessary to effect the purpose of

this vote.

I hereby certify that said vote has not been amended or repealed and remains in fult force
alnd effect as of the date of the contract to which this certificate is attached. This authority
remains valid for thirty (30) days from the date of this Corporate Resolution. 1 further certify
that it is understood that the State of New Hampshire will rely on this certificate as evidence that
the person(s) listed above current'ly occupy the position(s) indicated and that they have full
authority to bind the corporation. To the extent that there are any limits on th;a authority of any
listed individual to bind the corporation in contracts with the State of New Hampshire, all such
limitations are expressly stated herein.

DATED: FEBRUARY 22, 2024 ATTEST:;

olringd 0. Kot~

DLBORAH A. KEITH, ASST. SECRETARY
(Name & Title)
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MWDD/YYYY)
2/21/2024

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holdor s an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require 2n endorsement. A statement on
this certiicate does not confer rights to the cortificate holder In lleu of such endorsement(s).

ERODUCER . m‘ﬂ Valerie Reace
Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East PHONE 513-867-3822 [P
500 N 3rd St, Suite 300 AL IAIC, Nol:
Wausau, Wi 54403 ; Oidcastie.certs@LibertyMutual.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
www.LibertyMutual.com INSURER A : Liberty Mutua! Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURED : Liberty | Corporation " 42404
Pike Industries, Inc. (020-BEL) pERARAR B SDer Insureice
3 Eastgate Park Road IESURERC
Belmont NH 03220 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 78708955

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE PCLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THME POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

'f-?: TYPE OF INSURANCE ey gg POLICY NUMBER mmucv | ey LIMTTS
A | s | commeRciaL ozuﬁni LIABILITY /s TB2-C81-004095-113 9/1/2023 [ 9112024 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
[ DAMAGE TO RENTED
| cLamswnoe | v | oconr | PREMISES 1Ep oocurance) | $300,000
XCU Cove
|/ | Primary/Non-Contributory CU Coverage Inciuded MED EXP {Any ane person) | $50,000
| v | Separation of Insured PERSONAL 8 ADV INJURY _{ $2,000,000
| GENY AGGREGATE LIMIT APPUES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
| Jrouer [/]158% [ Jioc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 10,000,000
OTHER: 3
A | AuTouoetLe LABILTY P AS2-C81-004085-123 0172023 | B/1/2024 | COMBREDSWGLELMIT 5, 506 600
7 | anrauTo BODILY INJURY (Per persan) | §
A OWNED SCHEDULED AS2-C81-054502-523 97172023 | 9/1/2024 T
] {Par sccidant}| §
—1 fiRep RON-OWNED Physical Damage only: PROPERTY CAMAGE -
|| autos omLy AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded $10,000 | {Por accident)
Collision Ded $10.000 $
A | |umerELLALAS | v | ocoum s TL2-681-0.5452.3-923 9/1/2023 | 9/1/2024 | gacH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
/ | EXCES3 UAB CLAIMS-MADE (General Liability) AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
vep || reTEnTIONS _ Products/Completed QOps 5 1,000,000
B |WORNKERS COMPENSATION WA7-C8D-004085-023 8023|5024 | [RER. T [oF
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY - All except OH, ND, WA, WY STATUTE ER
W:mmmmwm - 2 i E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
B |fendetony N WC7.C81-004095-013 §/1/2023 |9/1/2024 | ELDISEASE. EAEMALOVER $1,000.000
DESGRIPTION OF OPERATIONS betw Wi, MN E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LUMIT | $ 1,000,000
A _|Excess Liability - Auto Liabillty rd TL2-681-054653-443 (Auto) §/1/2023 | 9/1/2024 | Each Occurrence $1,000,000

RE: Statewide X-A005{330), 44070.
State of New Hampshire -

partment of Transportation is listed as additional insured with
excess llability policies, where raquired by written contract. The excess liability policy fllows form.

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS | VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Additional Remerks Schedule, may be sttached f more space la required}

rds to the general liability, automobile liability, and

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

State of New Hampshire-DOT
P.O. Box 483
Concord NH 03302

1

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

)ﬁz?.zécj"- et ce

Valerie Reace

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

78709955 | 8-004095 | 09.23-09.24 NHDOT Excess GL/AL $1M | Mazshall Johnson | 2/21/2024 B:49:18 AM (CST) | Page 1 of 1




DATE {MM/DDYYYY)

A1 Ve
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 02212024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NG RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S}, AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed,
It SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statamant on
this certificats doas not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s}.

PRODUCER USA' W CW?CT
TWO ALLIANCE CENTER T 5o, Extl: (AG, No:
3560 LENOX ROAD, SUITE 2400 HAL
ATLANTA, GA 20326 ADDRESS:
INSURER({S]} AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC ¥
CN103150008-UMB-23-24 INSURER A : American Guarantee & Liahility Ins Co %u7
INSURED 0
{020-BEL} PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC. NIURERIBE
3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD suRER C :
BELMONT, NH 02220 —
INSURER E :
INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: ATL-005707921-01 REVISION NUMBER: 6

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED QR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRISED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED 8Y PAID CLAIMS.

w: TYPE OF NSURANGE ADDLEUBR] F—— POLICY EFF_| POLICY EXP T
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE 1
DAMAGE TO R
] ctams e [:] OCCUR W&E&m L]
| MED EXP (Any one parson} 3
_J PERSONAL 8 ADVINJURY | 8§
GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
POLICY |:| "o D Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OF AGG | §
OTHER: H
AUTOMOBILE LIABIUTY EMNGLE CTMPT s
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per parson) | $
| owNI SCH -
H .?.u'ro%oomv Awggu‘-fo BODILY INJURY (Par sccident)| §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AuTOS omLy AUTOS ONLY | (Por accident)
s
AT x | umerewauas | X | ocour AUCBS55102514 09012023 [080W2024 | EacH OCCURRENCE s 1,000,000
EXCESS LLAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE 1 1.000.000
peo || RETENTION § - st $
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY i [Stvre | |25
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 3
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
| {(Mandatory in NH} E.L. DISEASE - £A EMPLOYEE] §
i yas, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF GPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | 8
OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 141, Addltions! Remarks Bchedule, may be attached f mors spaca Is required)
RE: STATEWIDE X-A005({330), 44070.
FOLLOW FORM OF PRIMARY SUBJECT TO POLICY TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OVER THE EMPLOYERS LIABILITY.
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE-DQT SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
P.0. BOX 482 THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
CONCORD, NH 03302 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
! PHmnok TS A 222
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OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PRCTECTIVE Libe

LIABILITY DECLARATIONS
Mutual.
INSURANCE
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company
Policy Number  TF2-661-054695434 Issuing Office  Suwanee, GA
Renewal of NEW Issue Date 02/21/2024
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000
Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise
State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.
PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302
Form of Business Other

Policy Period: The policy period is from 03/01/2024 to 03/01/2025 12:01 A.M. standard time at the Insured's
mailing address.

Designated Contractor: Pike Industries, Inc.

Mailing Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road
Be!mont, NMH 03220

Location of Coverage Operations: Statewide X-AQ05(330), 44070 This project is part of the Tier 2 Federal
Resurfacing Proegram and involves 5 sections of roadways throughout 7 towns in maintenance District 3 (NH)

In retumn for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE
Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 3,000,000
SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying “Declarations Extension Schedule(s)".

Owners and Conlractors Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,500
Endorsement Premium $
Total Estimated Premium : $ 1,500
Other Charges(s) $

Policywriting Minimum Premium $
fForms Applicable: See Attached Inventory

Producer 0002 008060

MARSH USA INC
3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400
ATLANTA, GA 30326-4266 Countersigned By:
Authorized Representative
LC 000906 13 © 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted Page 1 of 1

material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



